

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2900/2009
(From the final order dated 16.1.2009 in Cr.M.C. No. 113/2009 of
THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

ARUN GOYAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 4178-4179 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 05/02/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.P.Sharma, Adv.
In SLPs 4178-79/09 Mr. Vebek Bhati, Adv.
& rr. In 2900/09 Mr. K.S. Rana,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.) NO. 2900/2009

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that in terms of the settlement a sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- has already been paid to respondent No. 2 and a further sum of Rs. 4,00,000/- has been deposited in the High court. He states that the petitioner is prepared to deposit the balance amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- in this Court.

..2/-

: 2 :

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 states that if the total amount, as settled, is paid to the said respondent, she will have no objection to the quashing of the FIR, which she had got registered against the petitioner.

Under the circumstances, we direct the petitioner to deposit an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- in this Court within one week. Learned counsel for respondent No. 2 states that his client would file an affidavit spelling out her stand. The requisite affidavit shall be filed within two weeks.

List both the matters immediately thereafter.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master